The Group operates defined gratuity plan for its employees. Under the plan, every employee who has completed at least five years of service gets a gratuity on
departure at 15 days of last drawn salary for each completed year of service.
The following tables summarises the components of net benefit expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss and amount recognised in the balance
sheet with respect to gratuity. The defined benefit plan is unfunded, except as otherwise stated.

Gratuity Opening
balance

Expense charged to
profit or loss

Benefits
paid

Remeasurement (gains)/losses in other comprehensive income

Contribu-
tions
by

employer

Closing
balance

Gratuity Opening
balance

Expense charged to
profit or loss

Benefits
paid

Remeasurement (gains)/losses in other comprehensive income

Contribu-
tions
by

employer

Closing
balance

Brigade Hotel Ventures Limited
CIN: U74999KA2016PLC095986
Annexure V
Material Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Restated Consolidated Summary Statements
All amounts in Rupees Millions, except as otherwise stated

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity obligations are shown below:

Discount rate
Future salary benefit levels
Mortality rate

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is as shown below:

-1% + 1% -1% + 1% -1% + 1% -1% + 1%
5.20 (3.40) (3.40) 5.20 3.70 (2.80) (2.80) 3.70

27% -18% -18% 27% 26% -20% -20% 26%

-1% + 1% -1% + 1%
2.80 (1.90) (1.90) 2.80

26% -18% -18% 26%

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
Weighted average duration (based on discounted cashflows) - 5 years (March 31, 2024: 5 years, March 31, 2023: 5 years)
The maturity profile of defined benefit obligation is as below:
Particulars
Within 1 year
Between 1 and 5 years
More than 5 years
Total expected payments

Expected contributions to the defined benefit plan asset (investment in insurance fund) for the next annual reporting period is Rs. 2.90 millions (March 31, 2024:
Nil, March 31, 2023: Nil)

Valuations are performed on certain basic set of pre-determined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary overtime. Thus, the Group is